% RIVER PINEs PusLic Utimy DISTRICT %%1

22900 Canyon Avenue, P.O. Box 70, River Pines, CA. 95675
(209) 245-6723 Tel (209) 245-5710 Fax

www.rppud.org

SPECIAL AGENDA

Wednesday, July 19, 2019 - 5:30 P.M.

. CALL TO ORDER
. ROLL CALL

. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

. AGENDA: Approval of agenda for this date; all off-agenda items must be approved by the Board
(pursuant to §54954.2 of the Government Code.)

. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: Discussion items only, no action to be

taken. Any person may address the Board now upon any subject within the jurisdiction of the Board; however, any matter that
requires action may be referred to staff and/or Committee for a report and recommendation for possible action at a subsequent
Board meeting. Please note - there is a three (3) minute limit per topic.

. CLOSED SESSION

A. Conference with Legal Counsel pursuant to Cal. Govt. Code section 54956.9 — Existing
Litigation: Case Name Unspecified (disclosure may jeopardize existing settlement negotiations).

- ADJOURNMENT - The next Regular Meeting July 19, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.

%* % % % %



RUvER PINEs PusLic Uty DISTRICT

22900 Canyon Avenue, P.O. Box 70, River Pines, CA. 95675
(209) 245-6723 Tel (209) 245-5710 Fax

www.rppud.org

REGULAR AGENDA

Wednesday, July 19, 2019 - 6:00 P.M.

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. ROLL CALL

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

4. AGENDA: Approval of agenda for this date; all off-agenda items must be approved by the Board
(pursuant to §54954.2 of the Government Code.)

S. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA: Discussion items only, no action to be

taken. Any person may address the Board now upon any subject within the jurisdiction of the Board; however, any matter that
requires action may be referred to staff and/or Committee for a report and recommendation for possible action at a subsequent
Board meeting. Please note - there is a three (3) minute limit per topic.

6. MINUTES: Discussion / Approval.
a. June 19, 2019 Regular Meeting.

7. CONSENT ITEMS:
a. Monthly Financial Statements — Period Ending June 30, 2019.
b. Expenditure Report — Submitted Check Approval through June 33, 2019.

8. MONTHLY OPERATIONS REPORT: Discussion. Any matter requiring Action will be placed on
and upcoming agenda for consideration.

a. Monthly Operations Report.
b. Monthly General Manager Report.

9. BOARD MATTERS: Discussion / Action / Direction to Staff.

Monitoring Wells Project Update. Discussion/Action.

Eco-Green Program Update. Discussion/Action.

2019/2020 Budget. Discussion/Action

Backflow Prevention Device Policy. Discussion/Possible Action.

New State Law Regarding Solid Waste. Discussion Only.

Firewise USA Recognition Program — Community Wildfire Risk Assessment
for River Pines. Discussion/Possible Action.

mo oo o

10. BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMENTS/REPORTS: Discussion Only.
a. Capital Improvements and general repairs necessary at the District. Continued Item.



11. COMMITTEE COMMENTS/REPORTS: Continued Item.
a. Solar Panel Committee. Discussion/Possible Action.
b. Water Rights Committee. Discussion/Possible Action.

12. FUTURE AGENDA TOPICS: This is an opportunity for Board Members and District Staff to request
matters to be placed on upcoming agendas.

13. ADJOURNMENT - The next Regular Meeting — August 21, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.

%* % % % %



_l%% River Pines Public Utility District -

REGULAR MINUTES

Wednesday, June 19, 2019
ACTION MINUTES

1. CALL TO ORDER: The meeting was called to order by Chairman Raymond at 6:00 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL:

Director Roscoe Raymond Candi Bingham, General Manager
Director Anita Ebbinghausen Gisele Wurzburger, Board Clerk -Via Phone
Director Patrick Henry

Director Richard Miller
Director Karla Christensen

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Chairman Raymond led the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. AGENDA:
General Manager Bingham request an emergency item be placed on the agenda: Approval of Resolution
2019-05 Consolidation with the November 5, 2019 Special District Election.

Motion by Board Member Miller, seconded by Board Member Henry, and carried by a 5 to 0 vote
to approve the Regular Agenda dated June 19, 2019 as amended. Motion passed by the following
vote:

AYES: Christensen, Ebbinghausen, Henry, Miller, Raymond
NOES: None
ABSTAIN: None
ABSENT: None

5. PUBLIC COMMENT FOR MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA:
Nel Raymond stated PG&E will be turning off the power during windy conditions and her concern was
regarding the generator/well operation.

Board Clerk Wurzburger stated for the record that PG&E had made presentations at the City of Jackson and the
City of Ione regarding this power outage due to weather conditions.

General Manager Bingham stated AWA will keep on top of the power outages due to the weather conditions.

Chairman Raymond requested General Manager Bingham to contact PG&E about making a presentation at a
future meeting.

Customer (no name provided) stated her concern was regarding standby fees on her vacant lot. General

Manager Bingham requested this customer to contact her at the office and she will go over this matter in more
detail.
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River Pines Public Utility District

Profit & Loss by Class

74

June 2019
Sewer Water TOTAL
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Base Fee Income
Maintenance Fees 332.48 332.48 664.96
Sewer 16,076.55 0.00 16,076.55
Voluntary Lock-Off 157.50 157.50 315.00
Water 0.00 12,689.42 12,689.42
Total Base Fee Income 16,566.53 13,179.40 29,745.93
Town Hall Rental 10.00 10.00 20.00
Variable Income
Door Hanger Fee 0.00 60.00 60.00
Service Connection Fee 32.86 32.89 65.75
Water - Usage 0.00 4,290.01 4,290.01
Total Variable Income 32.86 4,382.90 4,415.76
Total Income 16,609.39 17,572.30 34,181.69
Gross Profit 16,609.39 17,572.30 34,181.69
Expense
Bank Charges
Tax Roll Fees 22597 225.98 451.95
Total Bank Charges 225.97 225.98 451.95
Board Members
Stipends 187.50 187.50 375.00
Total Board Members 187.50 187.50 375.00
Contracted Expenses
Board Clerk 150.00 150.00 300.00
Manager 2,416.66 2,416.68 4,833.34
Total Contracted Expenses 2,566.66 2,566.68 5,133.34
Sewer Expenses
Amador Water - After Hour Cover 234.00 0.00 234.00
Amador Water - Routine Service 2,242.43 0.00 2,242.43
Amador Water Agency-State Re... 34.26 0.00 34.26
Amador Water Agency Maintena... 983.44 0.00 983.44
Electricity - Sewer 3,176.78 0.00 3,176.78
Repairs/Maintenance 43.14 0.00 43.14
SCADA Service 700.00 0.00 700.00
Sewer - Parts/Supplies 1,471.81 0.00 1,471.81
Telephone - Sewer 116.36 0.00 116.36
Testing - Sewer 204.00 0.00 204.00
Total Sewer Expenses 9,206.22 0.00 9,206.22
Town Hall Expenses
Janitorial 120.00 120.00 240.00
Repairs/Maintenance 21.57 21.57 43.14
Supplies 14.98 14.99 29.97
Total Town Hall Expenses 156.55 156.56 313.11
Water Expenses
Amador Water - After Hour Cover 0.00 468.00 468.00
Amador Water Agency-Meter Re... 0.00 292.60 292.60
Amador Water Agency-Prev. Mai... 0.00 764.53 764.53
Amador Water Agency-Routine 0.00 1,5679.45 1,579.45
Amador Water Agency - Custom... 0.00 132.94 132.94
Amador Water Agency - Repairs 0.00 918.23 918.23
Electricty - Water 0.00 1,326.80 1,326.80
Parts/Supplies 0.00 127.61 127.61
Repair/Maintenance 0.00 43.14 43.14
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River Pines Public Utility District
Profit & Loss by Class

June 2019
Sewer Water TOTAL
SCADA Service 0.00 300.00 300.00
Telephone - Water 0.00 118.07 118.07
Water Testing 0.00 660.00 660.00
Total Water Expenses 0.00 6,731.37 6,731.37
64900 - Office Expenses
Postage/Shipping 105.64 105.66 211.30
Software 254.98 255.00 509.98
Supplies 72.48 72.48 144.96
Website Service 75.00 75.00 150.00
Total 64900 - Office Expenses 508.10 508.14 1,016.24
66700 - Professional Fees
Security Service/Maintenance 280.00 280.00 560.00
Total 66700 - Professional Fees 280.00 280.00 560.00
68600 - Utilities
Disposal 46.31 46.32 92.63
Electricity - Office 0.00 25.86 25.86
Electricity - Town Hall 25.86 0.00 25.86
Electricty - Street Lights 114.28 114.28 228.56
68100 - Telephone - Office 30.45 30.46 60.91
Total 68600 - Utilities 216.90 216.92 433.82
Total Expense 13,347.90 10,873.15 24,221.05
Net Ordinary Income 3,261.49 6,699.15 9,960.64
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
Wireless Site Lease 250.00 250.00 500.00
Total Other Income 250.00 250.00 500.00
Net Other Income 250.00 250.00 500.00
Net Income 3,511.49 6,949.15 10,460.64
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River Pines Public Utility District

Account QuickReport-Board Meetings
As of June 30, 2019

78

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Bank Accounts 32,189.62
El Dorado Checking 32,189.62
Check 06/01/2019 debit Candi Bingham -2,416.67 29,772.95
Check 06/03/2019 eft Google Services Email Service -36.00 29,736.95
Check 06/03/2019 debit USPS Postage -196.60 29,540.35
Deposit 06/03/2019 Deposit 157.81 29,698.16
Deposit 06/04/2019 Deposit 3,507.47 33,205.63
Deposit 06/04/2019 Deposit 1,561.63 34,767.26
Check 06/05/2019 debit USPS -7.35 34,759.91
Check 06/05/2019 debit Environmental Tech S...  Motor -1,127.07 33,632.84
Deposit 06/05/2019 Deposit 643.93 34,276.77
Deposit 06/05/2019 Deposit 304.13 34,580.90
Deposit 06/06/2019 Deposit 431.26 35,012.16
Check 06/07/2019 eft Adobe PDF Software Subscription -14.99 34,997.17
Deposit 06/07/2019 Deposit 531.56 35,528.73
Check 06/10/2019 debit McAfee Software Yearly Subscription -109.99 35,418.74
Deposit 06/10/2019 Deposit 989.30 36,408.04
Deposit 06/12/2019 Deposit 317.53 36,725.57
Deposit 06/12/2019 Deposit 300.72 37,026.29
Deposit 06/12/2019 Deposit 236.93 37,263.22
Check 06/13/2019 eft AT&T - Sewer 209 245-3984 701 9 -116.36 37,146.86
Check 06/13/2019 debit QuickBooks Software Billing Software -349.00 36,797.86
Deposit 06/14/2019 Deposit 3,679.32 40,477.18
Check 06/15/2019 debit Candi Bingham -2,416.67 38,060.51
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13264  Aces Waste Services,... 1175 -92.63 37,967.88
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13265  Angelica Hernandez Services for May 2019 -120.00 37,847.88
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13266  Anita Ebbinghausen Stipend - June 2019 -75.00 37,772.88
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13267  AT&T - Water 209 245-4011 7220 -118.07 37,654.81
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13268  California Bank & Trust 1030264749 -890.00 36,764.81
Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13269  Gisele L. Wurzburger Board Clerk - June 2019 -300.00 36,464.81
Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13270  Karla Christensen Stipend - June 2019 -75.00 36,389.81
Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13271 Mt. Aukum Store Paper Towels - Town Hall -29.97 36,359.84
Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13272 Patrick Henry Stipend - June 2019 -75.00 36,284.84
Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13273  Richard Miller Stipend - June 2019 -75.00 36,209.84

Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13274  Rocky Raymond Stipend - June 2019 -75.00 36,134.84
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13275  Staples Office Supplies -144.96 35,989.88
Bill Pmt -Check 06/17/2019 13276  Angelica Hernandez Town Hall Services - June 2019 -120.00 35,869.88
Deposit 06/17/2019 Deposit 7,941.77 43,811.65
Deposit 06/17/2019 Deposit 181.00 43,992.65
Bill Pmt -Check 06/18/2019 13277  Brent Stewart, P.E. SCADA -1,000.00 42,992.65
Bill Pmt -Check 06/18/2019 13278  california Laboratory ... May 2019 Lab Testing -606.00 42,386.65
Bill Pmt -Check 06/18/2019 13279  Mission IT Solutions Camera Maintenance -280.00 42,106.65
Bill Pmt -Check 06/18/2019 13280  sierra Foothill Fire Ext...  Fire Extinguishers Yearly Service -129.42 41,977.23
Bill Pmt -Check 06/18/2019 13281 california Laboratory ... April Lab Testing -258.00 41,719.23
Bill Pmt -Check 06/18/2019 13282  Mission IT Solutions Camera Maintenance -280.00 41,439.23
Check 06/18/2019 debit Digital Deployment Website Server -150.00 41,289.23
Deposit 06/18/2019 Deposit 84.10 41,373.33
Check 06/19/2019 debit PG&E - Sewer 8721806002-5 -3,176.78 38,196.55
Check 06/19/2019 debit PG&E - Water 2 2458584137-2 -990.06 37,206.49
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River Pines Public Utility District
Account QuickReport-Board Meetings

As of June 30, 2019
Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

Check 06/19/2019 debit PG&E - Water 3357284549-4 -336.74 36,869.75
Check 06/19/2019 debit PG&E - Office/Town ... 6898952032-2 -51.72 36,818.03
Check 06/19/2019 debit PG&E - Street Lights 7368064062-7 -228.56 36,589.47
Bill Pmt -Check 06/19/2019 13283  Amador Water Agency 30018 -8,122.23 28,467.24
Bill Pmt -Check 06/19/2019 13284  County of Amador -451.95 28,015.29
Deposit 06/19/2019 Deposit 157.37 28,172.66
Deposit 06/19/2019 Deposit 331.96 28,504.62
Deposit 06/19/2019 Deposit 308.91 28,813.53
Deposit 06/20/2019 Deposit 6,485.30 35,298.83
Deposit 06/20/2019 Deposit 164.52 35,463.35
Deposit 06/21/2019 Deposit 558.47 36,021.82
Deposit 06/24/2019 Deposit 1,191.87 37,213.69
Deposit 06/25/2019 Deposit 152.00 37,365.69
Deposit 06/26/2019 Deposit 290.72 37,656.41
Deposit 06/27/2019 Deposit 3,202.78 40,859.19
Check 06/28/2019 eft RingCentral Office Phone -60.91 40,798.28
Check 06/28/2019 Debit USPS -7.35 40,790.93
Deposit 06/28/2019 Deposit 161.00 40,951.93
Total EI Dorado Checking 8,762.31 40,951.93
Total Bank Accounts 8,762.31 40,951.93
TOTAL 8,762.31 40,951.93
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River Pines Dept. Report

June 1 - June 30, 2019

Water Production/Sold

Well 2: 561,200 gallons Total Produced: 1,028,038 gallons
Well 3R: 442,400 gallons Total Sold: 786,634 gallons

Well 6R: 24,438 gallons Unaccounted Loss: 23%

Regulatory Compliance Specialist-

» Completed monthly reporting for water and wastewater. Including No Spill Report to
CIwWQs

Wastewater-

* Influent flow 972,900 gallons. Effluent Discharged 148,300 gallons.

» Continue to maintain pond level and irrigate whenever possible.

Continue to monitor collection system.

Weed-eated and sprayed all lift stations and plant.

* Oversaw well drilling for monitoring wells in sprayfield with Cascade for eight (8) days.

Water-

» Completed all regulatory sampling.

» Staff continues to operate Wells 2 / 3R and 6R facilities

» Completed a rebuild on pressure reducing valve which supplies sample slow water to
the CL17 analyzer

» Assisted Cooper Control’s instrumentation technician in completing the calibrations of
Wells 2, 3R, and 6R meters and 6R chart recorder.

Distribution-

* Routine flushing
» Service line leak repair (1gpm)

Prepared by: Andrea Hinton, Regulatory Specialist

Reviewed by: Rick Ferriera, Operations Manager



+¥_RIVER PINES PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT -

22900 Canyon Ave., PO BOX 70, River Pines, CA 95675
Phone: (209) 245-6723 Fax: (209) 245-5710 Email: RPPUD@RPPUD.org

AGENDA ITEM - 8B

GENERAL MANAGER’S REPORT

For the Month of: June/July 2019

L.

i e Bl 6 o

Monitoring Well installation is complete!!! Yay! Three pumps were
ordered with a cost of $1,700. This included all parts for installation.
Pumps have been installed and first test has been completed.

Cost of Monitoring Well installation - $73,275.00. Amount approved by
Board - $115,000. GM will use balance to pay NV5 instead of using
General Fund. Will also pay for pumps out of Laif Funds.

- Board vacancies have been posted on website and published in the

Ledger. Interested parties must contact elections office for paperwork
and information.

Weekly Bank Deposits

Monthly Service Billing

Monthly Late Notices

Monthly 48 Hour Notices

Updated Website

Agenda & Packets

Will be in the River Pines Office — August 19" through August 23 .
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DRILLING | TECHNICAL SERVICES

Bill To:

Attn: Accounts Payable

River Pines Public Utility District
Candi Bingham

22900 Canyon Ave

River Canyon, CA 95675

Project Name:

REMIT TO: CASCADE DRILLING, LP.

PO BOX 844046, LOS ANGELES, CA. 90084-4046
ACH PAYMENTS REMIT TO: WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

ABA: 121000248, ACCOUNT: 4942159435

Invoice #:

Quote #:
Account #:
JoblID #:
Invoice Date:
Terms:

Due Date:

PUD-Amador County-Air Rotary - Air Rotary -

00011400
06/10/2019 / 06/24/2019
Candi Bingham / (209) 245-6723

Project Start/End Date:
Project Contact/Phone:

Work Site Address:
Plymouth, CA 95669

Billing Start Date: 06/10/2019

Product Description

Mob/Demob Mobilization/Demobilization

Other 2" SCH 40 PVC and annular materials
Other Above Ground- completion

Other Crew Travel / Per Diem

Other Air Rotary Rig (up to 10 hrs onsite)
Other ATV Support Equipment

Other Surcharge OT

11930257

00038239
1RIVPING75
109191149
06/30/2019
PWP
07/30/2019

River Pines Public Utility District - River Pines Customer Project#:

PO/Work Order #:
Additional Detail:

Billing End Date:

UM Qty
Each 1.00
LF 94.00
Each 3.00
DY 11.00
DY 7.00
WK 2.00
Each 5.50

EXCELLENCE ON EVERY LEVEL™

Rate
$12,000.00
$15.00
$550.00
$600.00
$6,500.00
$2,425.00
$230.00

Pre-Tax Total
Tax Percentage
Taxes

Invoice Total

06/24/2019

Extended Rate

$12,000.00
$1,410.00
$1,650.00
$6,600.00
$45,500.00
$4,850.00
$1,265.00

$73,275.00
0.000%
$0.00
$73,275.00



River Pines Public Utility District

Profit & Loss Budget Overview
July 2019 through June 2020

@

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Amador County Auditor's Warrant

Direct Charges - Tax Roll
HO & Timber Tax
Homeowners Exemption
Secured Appointment
Secured Direct Charges
Secured Taxes
Unitary Tax
Unsecured Appointment

Total Amador County Auditor's Warrant

Base Fee Income
Maintenance Fees
Sewer
Voluntary Lock-Off
Water

Total Base Fee Income

Interest Income

Town Hall Rental

Variable Income
Broken Locks
Call-Out
Door Hanger Fee
Late Fees
Reconnection Fee
Returned Check Fee
Service Connection Fee
Water - Usage

Total Variable Income
Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
Bank Charges
Loan Service Charge
Tax Roll Fees
60400 - Bank Service Charges

Total Bank Charges

Sewer Water TOTAL
Jul"9-Jun...  Jul"9-Jun... Jul'19-Jun...
3,600.00 3,600.00 7,200.00
30.00 30.00 60.00
45.00 45.00 90.00
1,008.00 1,008.00 2,016.00
0.00 0.00
6,252.00 6,252.00 12,504.00
300.00 300.00 600.00
102.00 102.00 204.00
11,337.00 11,337.00 22,674.00
4,425.00 4,260.00 8,685.00
142,200.00 142,200.00
1,296.00 1,296.00 2,592.00
135,504.00 135,504.00
147,921.00 141,060.00 288,981.00
3,408.00 3,408.00 6,816.00
120.00 120.00 240.00
0.00 0.00
150.00 150.00
684.00 684.00
2,952.00 2,952.00 5,904.00
480.00 480.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
33.00 33.00 66.00
0.00 38,400.00 38,400.00
2,985.00 42,699.00 45,684.00
165,771.00 198,624.00 364,395.00
165,771.00 198,624.00 364,395.00
180.00 180.00
240.00 240.00 480.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
240.00 420.00 660.00
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River Pines Public Utility District

Profit & Loss Budget Overview
July 2019 through June 2020

Board Members
Stipends

Total Board Members

Contracted Expenses
Board Clerk
Manager

Total Contracted Expenses

Depreciation Expense
Sewer
Water

Total Depreciation Expense

Employees
Amador Water -Vacation Coverag
District Sub-Contractor
Medical Insurance
Field

Total Medical Insurance

Payroll Expense
Field Payroll
Payroll Taxes - Employer's

Total Payroll Expense

Reimbursements
Phone

Total Reimbursements
Retirement - Field
Total Employees

Sewer Expenses
Alarm Monitoring
Amador Water - After Hour Cover
Amador Water - Routine Service
Amador Water Agency-State Repor
Amador Water Agency - Electric
Amador Water Agency - Repairs
Amador Water Agency Maintenance
Chemicals

Sewer Water TOTAL
Jul"9 -Jun... Jul"9-Jun... Jul'19-Jun...
2,250.00 2,250.00 4,500.00
2,250.00 2,250.00 4,500.00
1,800.00 1,800.00 3,600.00
28,999.92 29,000.16 58,000.08
30,799.92 30,800.16 61,600.08
15,784.00 15,784.00
26,427.00 26,427.00
15,784.00 26,427.00 42,211.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
8,400.00 8,400.00
3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00
26,004.00 26,004.00
384.00 384.00
4,500.00 4,500.00
7,008.00 7,008.00
3,600.00 3,600.00
450.00 450.00
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River Pines Public Utility District

Profit & Loss Budget Overview
July 2019 through June 2020

Consulting - Engineer
Electricity - Sewer
Excavating

Jetting

Permit/Fees
Repairs/Maintenance
Sewage - Pump Service
